equivalent of interest.

   Three months
   ended
  Years ended December 31,  March 31,
  2004  2005  2006  2007  2008  2009

Ratio of Earnings to Fixed Charges(1)  3.37x 3.34x 2.83x 2.45x 2.60x 4.26x

(1) Includes interest costs attributable to borrowings for inventory stored in a contango market of $2 million, $24 million, $49 million, $44 million and
$21 million for each of the years ended December 31, 2004, 2005, 2006, 2007 and 2008 and $2 million for the three months ended March 31, 2009,
respectively.

S-13

Table of Contents

Capitalization

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of March 31, 2009 (i) on a historical basis, (ii) on an as adjusted basis to
give effect to our public offering of $350 million of senior notes in April 2009 and the application of the net proceeds
therefrom (approximately $347 million) to reduce outstanding borrowings under our credit facilities and (iii) as further
adjusted to give effect to the sale of the Notes offered hereby and the application of the net proceeds therefrom as described
under “Use of proceeds” in this prospectus supplement. This table should also be read in conjunction with our financial
statements and the notes thereto that are incorporated by reference into this prospectus supplement. As of June 30, 2009,
we had approximately $0.8 billion of debt outstanding under our credit facilities with a weighted average interest rate of
approximately 1.8%. See “Use of proceeds.”

   March 31, 2009
   As adjusted   As further
   for April 2009 debt   adjusted for
(in millions)  Actual   offering   this offering

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS  $ 7  $ 7  $

SHORT-TERM DEBT
Hedged inventory facility  $ 358  $ 246  $
Working capital borrowings1   235   –   –
4.75% Senior notes due 20092   –   175   175
Other   1   1   1

Total short-term debt  $ 594  $ 422  $

LONG-TERM DEBT
Long-term debt under credit facilities and other1  $ 1  $ 1  $ 1
4.75% Senior notes due 20092   175   –   –
7.75% Senior notes due 2012   200   200   200
5.63% Senior notes due 2013   250   250   250
7.13% Senior notes due 20143   250   250   250
5.25% Senior notes due 2015   150   150   150
6.25% Senior notes due 20153   175   175   175
5.88% Senior notes due 2016   175   175   175
6.13% Senior notes due 2017   400   400   400
6.50% Senior notes due 2018   600   600   600
8.75% Senior notes due 2019   –   350   350
6.70% Senior notes due 2036   250   250   250
6.65% Senior notes due 2037   600   600   600
Senior notes offered hereby   –   –
Unamortized premium/(discount), net   (6)   (6)

Total long-term debt  $3,220  $ 3,395  $

PARTNERS’ CAPITAL
Common unitholders  $3,592  $ 3,592  $ 3,592
General partner   86   86   86

Total partners’ capital, excluding noncontrolling interest  $3,678  $ 3,678  $ 3,678
Noncontrolling interest   62   62   62

Total partners’ capital  $3,740  $ 3,740  $ 3,740

Total capitalization  $6,960  $ 7,135  $

(1) At March 31, 2009, we have classified $235 million of borrowings under our senior unsecured revolving credit facility as short-term. These borrowings
are designated as working capital borrowings, which will be repaid within one year and are primarily for hedged LPG and crude oil inventory and
NYMEX and ICE margin deposits.

(2) In August 2009, our $175 million 4.75% senior notes will mature. At March 31, 2009, we classified these notes as long-term debt within our balance
sheet since we had the intent and ability to refinance them. However, these senior notes are now classified as short-term debt as such refinancing